UNDERSTANDING
INFLUENZA (FLU) & 3
VACCINATION PERCEPT|
AMONGST THE OLDER !
PERSONS AGED ABOVE
& ADULTS WITH MEDICAL
CONDITION(S)

30 May 2023

ia is certified with ISO 20252:2019




TABLE OF CONTENT

No. Section

1. Research Background

2. Self-Care Practices & Knowledge of Flu

3. Perception & Attitudes Towards Vaccination & Flu Vaccination
4. Consumer Journey

5. Management Highlights

6. Media Coverage & Published Statistics & Recommendation On Flu Vaccination




RESEARCH
BACKGROUND




Background & Objectives

Despite WHO recommendations, Vaccine Coverage Rate (VCR) for Influenza
remains low in Malaysia.

The study aims to provide input to develop policy recommendations for Influenza
vaccination, especially amongst the elderly. It serves as an engagement tool for
external stakeholders which include the Ministry of Health, Malaysian Influenza
Working Group (MIWG) and the media.

The study objectives include:

= To understand the preventive measures taken against infectious
diseases

=  To measure the level of awareness and perception towards flu
= To understand the perception/stigma of vaccination in general

= To measure the awareness level of vaccination and its uptake in
general

=  To understand perception towards flu vaccination and its uptake
= To measure the level of willingness for annual flu vaccination

=  To understand the motivation and barriers to flu vaccination
including acceptance towards medical professionals’
recommendation

=  To understand the sources of news/information through research




Quantitative Phase - Overview

Methodology «  Combination of door-to-door and street intercept

* Astructured questionnaire was administered (30-min length of interview)

%@ +  Computer-Aided Personal Interview (CAPI) using a tablet

+  Two main target groups:
o Elderly aged 65 or above
o Adults aged 18 to 64, with at least one medical condition (Hypertension, Diabetes, Cardiovascular/heart disease,
T : Respiratory diseases such as asthma and COPD)
arget : : - oL . :
audience @ . Quqtg_s were app_lled_to the ge(_)graphlcal area, gender, ethnicity, vaccination behaviour and monthly household income
» Definition of vaccination behaviour:
o Early adopter: Get vaccinated against Influenza (flu) every year, for at least 5 years
o Neutral: Got vaccinated against Influenza (flu) before in my lifetime, but not annually
o Laggard: Have never been vaccinated against Influenza (flu) before

+ Klang Valley + Kuantan
+ Penang « Kuching

« Johor Bahru  Kota Kinabalu
* Ipoh

©
A

Sample size % *  n=1049
0K

Fieldwork » Pilot (15— 18 December 2022)
period @ «  Main (22 December 2022 — 3 February 2023)

Geographical
coverage




Quantitative Phase - Respondent Profile (1)

Elderly 65+ Adults with medical conditian(s)
Early Early Early

roraL Achevewent | d0s | s | wn | s | oo | sa | o | me | am | e | w2 | 1w

Klang Valley 32% 16% 25% 44% 31% 15% 23% 44% 33% 17% 28% 44%

Penang 13% 14% 13% 12% 13% 16% 13% 12% 12% 12% 13% 11%

_ Johor Bahru 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 15% 15% 14% 16% 15%
Gecoog\::fag'ga' Ipoh 10% 9% 12% 8% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 8% 13% 7%
Kuantan 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 7%

Kuching 9% 12% 13% 5% 12% 13% 18% 5% 6% 11% 6% 5%

Kota Kinabalu 14% 28% 13% 10% 12% 23% 11% 7% 17% 34% 15% 12%

conder Male 48% 53% 49% 46% 49% 46% 51% 46% 48% 63% 46% 45%
Female 52% 47% 51% 54% 51% 54% 49% 54% 52% 37% 54% 55%

Malay / Bumiputera 71% 56% 72% 74% 69% 52% 74% 70% 73% 62% 70% 79%

Ethnicity  Chinese 24% 38% 23% 19% 25% 41% 21% 24% 21% 32% 25% 13%
India / Others 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7%

Monthly B40 (Below RM4,000) 38% 21% 24% 57% 37% 23% 24% 55% 39% 18% 24% 59%
Household M40 (RM4,000 - RM9,999)  44% 40% 57% 33% 45% 36% 57% 35% 44% 46% 57% 32%
LIS T20 (RM10,000 or above) 18% 38% 19% 10% 19% 40% 18% 11% 17% 35% 19% 9%




Quantitative Phase - Respondent Profile (2)

Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
Early Early Early

—m——————

None 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%

Primary school 18% 11% 17% 22% 27% 17% 26% 31% 6% 3% 1% 12%

Secondary school 64% 66% 63% 65% 62% 66% 62% 60% 68% 66% 66% 71%

Education Vocational school 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% * 3% 3% 3% 4%

e Pre-university / A-Level 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Diploma 8% 12% 9% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 14% 20% 17% 9%

Bachelor's Degree 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 5% 9% 1%
'l\j/'ssstt_e[;jcgﬁgtr:%e%?gzorate’ 0% (4) 0% (1) 0% (3) - 0% (2) 1% 0% ; 0% (2) ; 1% ]

Self-Employed 18% 18% 15% 20% 14% 13% 11% 17% 24% 26% 21% 25%

Employed full time 22% 23% 24% 20% 6% 4% 7% 5% 46% 51% 52% 40%

Employed part time 4% 1% 4% 5% 4% - 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6%

Employment  Unemployed looking for work 0% 1% - 1% 0% (1) - - 0% (1) 1% 2% - 1%

Status yvgfkmployed AOEEelIAE ey 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% - - 1%

Domestic homemaker 26% 21% 24% 30% 31% 29% 28% 34% 19% 11% 17% 24%

Retired 28% 34% 32% 23% 45% 52% 49% 37% 5% 8% 5% 4%

Single 6% 4% 7% 6% 1% 2% - 2% 14% 8% 18% 13%

Marital Married 83% 87% 85% 79% 84% 85% 89% 78% 81% 89% 7% 81%

Status i
%Y;c:\fvee%/ Separated / 11% 9% 8% 14% 15% 13% 11% 20% 5% 3% 4% 7%




Quantitative Phase - Respondent Profile (3)

Klang Valley

Male 44% 40% 41% 46%
Gender
Female 56% 60% 59% 54%
Malay / Bumiputera 72% 52% 69% 7%
Ethnicity Chinese 23% 44% 26% 18%
India / Others 5% 4% 5% 6%
B40 (Below RM4,000) 42% 16% 26% 54%
Monthly Household Income M40 (RM4,000 - RM9,999) 43% 56% 54% 36%

T20 (RM10,000 or above) 15% 28% 20% 10%




Qualitative Phase - Overview

FGD Structure

1

Vaccmf_;ltlon Segment i O Other criteria
Behaviour respondents

Focus Group Discussions Neutral Mix 4
(FGD) 2 Male Laggard Mix 6
Mandarin Chinese i
3 Neutral Mix 6
Female :
4 Laggard Mix 5 « Physical FGDs
fo\AfQ\ 5 Mal Neutral Mix 6 (FGD 1-12) and
ale :
i ' 6 Laggard Mix 6 Online FGDs (FGD
( @ ) B Malay Malay Neutral i c 13-14) at Klang
eutra iX
fo\ Female _ Valley
() () 8 Laggard Mix 4
9 Male / L q Elderl - * Mix of B40, M40
. aggar erly T2
« Sample size: Female | and T20 per group
FGD=14 10 Mixed race Male Early Adopter Al vl 5 + Mix of those who
. . . medical condition
« Length of discussion: English (Malay / oy have contracted flu
90 minutes per group 11 Burr(i:)rsft);ra/ Female  Eary Adopter Elderly 5 \r/]sOtthose who have
* Fieldwork period: Chinese / Adults with
12 Female  Early Adopter . .
7-10, 16 March 2023 Indian) Y AQOPEET " medical condition
13 English/ Male / Neutral/ Elderl 4
14 Malay Female Laggard y 6




1

SELF-CARE
PRACTICES &
KNOWLEDGE
OF FLU

\
« Satisfaction with physical health
« Self-care practices
« Health-related attitudinal measures

 Understanding of flu
(self-proclaimed, general knowledge,

«further understanding, flu complications)
« Source of information




A majority maintain health conditions through natural diets.
Slightly less than half consider vaccination as a practice to maintain/improve health conditions generally.

Satisfaction Level With Physical Health Self-care Practice

= Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
Neither Somewhat dissatisfied Eat healthy/nutritious food
= Very dissatisfied
Practice good hygiene
T2B B2B Mean
Have quality sleeping time
Total m Total (n=1049)
1 . .
(n=1049) & e o 16 B ! 3.88 Do regular health screening
m Elderly 65+
Take supplements (n=616)
Elderly 65+ -8 19 59 16 1 6 3.91 S Mgy = Adults with medical
(n=616) ' condition(s) (n=433)
Manage stress
.,
i Get vaccinated
Adults with s A
medical Socialise with loved
condition(s) 76 17 59 16 8 8 3.84 ones/friends
(n=433) Learn new skills
Base: All respondents Figures in % 5 answers were chosen per respondent on average |

Al. To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your current physical health conditions? A2. Which of the
following do you practice to maintain/improve your physical health conditions?




Satisfaction Level With Physical Health & Self-care Practice (2)

Early Adopter and Neutral groups have more self-care practices in general.
Laggards are less likely to consider vaccination as one of the self-care practices.

Vaccination Behaviour
Figures in % Total
Early Adopter

] 1049 ——

Laggard

Satisfaction Level With Physical Health (T2B %) 75
Self-care Practice

Eat healthy/nutritious food 75 i“““““7-9 ------------------- 7 -4- -------- i 74
Practice good hygiene 66 i 68 66 i 65
Have quality sleeping time 64 i 72 66 i 59
Do regular health screening 61 i 70 62 i 57
Take supplements 52 i 52 55 i 48
Exercise regularly 49 i 52 50 i a7
Manage stress 49 i 58 51 i 45
Get vaccinated 48 i 81 55 [ _________ 2_ 9_ ________
Socialise with loved ones/friends 41 i 46 42 i 38
Learn new skills 16 i__________z_l ___________________ 6 E 14

Base: All respondents
Al. To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your current physical health conditions? A2. Which of the following do you practice to maintain/improve your physical health conditions?




Generally, health-conscious trends could be observed. About two-thirds are willing to pay for health purposes. More adults
consider themselves early adopters in terms of exploring new things.

Health-related Attitudinal Measures

| maintain a healthy "feStyle genera”y (REGULAR) D e e > I may Opt for |eSS healthy ChOlceS based on my preference
(CASUAL)
| search forflook at health-related information actively (RESEARCH) R > | do not search for/look at health-related information, others will tell me
(PASSIVE)
I am willing to pay for things/services that are deemed good for my health € —mmmm e > If there is no health issue, | prefer to not pay for anything although it is deemed
(WILLING TO PAY) good for my health (PREFER FREE)
| am always curious to explore new things that are deemed good for my health € mmm el > | will search/wait for feedback from others before | try new things that are
(EARLY ADOPTER) deemed good for my health (FOLLOWER)
Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=1049) (n=616) (n=433)
REGULAR CASUAL REGULAR CASUAL REGULAR CASUAL
RESEARCH PASSIVE RESEARCH PASSIVE RESEARCH PASSIVE
WILLING WILLING WILLING
TO PAY PREFER FREE TO PAY PREFER FREE TO PAY PREFER FREE
EARLY EARLY EARLY
ADOPTER FOLLOWER ADOPTER FOLLOWER ADOPTER FOLLOWER

Base: All respondents Figures in %
AS3. For each pair of statements, which one suits you the most? M




Early Adopters are more proactive in terms of searching for information, more willing to pay and explore new things,
less so for Neutral and Laggards.

Health-related Attitudinal Measures (2)

Vaccination Behaviour

Figures in % Total
Early Adopter Laggard

1049 49

Maintaining healthy lifestyle

REGULAR 91 93 90 91
CASUAL 9 7 10 9
Searching for information

RESEARCH 66 E“““-“;Q -------- -E 69 58
PASSIVE 34 E 22 i 31 42
Willingness to pay i i

WILLING TO PAY 64 i 80

PREFER FREE 36 i 20 i

Exploring new things i i

EARLY ADOPTER 67 i 74 i 64 67
FOLLOWER 33 i 26 E 36 33

Base: All respondents
AS3. For each pair of statements, which one suits you the most?




Many claim that they are aware of the flu, but only one-fifth claim that they are very familiar with the flu.
Also, many seem to be aware of the existence of vaccines for infectious diseases but there is some vagueness about the
vaccine options.

Self-proclaimed Familiarity With Infectious Diseases Awareness of Preventive Measures

Against Infectious Diseases In General
m Know very well ® Know somewhat well m Know just a little Heard of but know almost nothing OTotal Awareness (% agree)
Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s) m Total (n=1049)
(n:1049) (n=616) (n=433) - Elderly 65+ (n=616)
Coronavirus 51 e 100 48 el 100 55 33 118N = Adults with medical condition(s) (n=433)

(e.g., Covid-19)
| am aware of the

Influenza (flu) 20 40 25 96 21 37 26 96 20 43 24 98 preventive measures

against the infectious

. diseases
Hepatitis B E 36 27 86 E 34 26 84 E 40 27 8O e o e e e e e |

| am aware that there

[}

1
_ i are vaccines available
Typhoid  [ARFZEES VX 77 19 27 75 H 25 | 30 79 i for the infectious
I diseases

Varicella - i | am aware of the
i vaccine options
Pneumococcal 45 44 46 i available

Meningococcal Z4Hts 44 44 45 | know what to do /[ RN 76

where to get the 74

vaccines 80
HPV gk 44 36 14 42 D9 | 16 47

Base: All respondents Figures in %
B1. For each of the following infectious diseases, please indicate how well you feel you know each one. B2. When we talk about infectious

diseases in general, please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the statements below. M




Lesser Laggard claim that they are familiar with the flu.

Self-proclaimed Familiarity With Infectious Diseases (2)

(% Top box - Know very well ) (% Top 2 box - Know very well + Know somewhat well)

Vaccination Behawour

Total
Early Adopter Laggard

Figures in % Vaccination Behaviour
Total

Early Adopter Laggard

| soe ]| w s s | e | sl M

Coronavirus (e.g., Covid-19) 51 45 50 53
Influenza (flu) 20 29 26 i ““1;““;
Hepatitis B 8 8 7 9
Typhoid 7 8 7 6
Varicella 6 9 6 4
Pneumococcal 2 3 2 1
Meningococcal 2 2 1 2

HPV 2 3 2 2

Base: All respondents
B1. For each of the following infectious diseases, please indicate how well you feel you know each one.

87

60

44

29

16

10

90

80

59

31

21

11

11

15

85

19

10

11

86




Laggards are less aware of the preventive measures, the existence of vaccines, the relevant options and where to get them.

Awareness of Preventive Measures Against Infectious Diseases In General (2)

: : Vaccination Behaviour
Figures in %
Total

(% Agree) Early Adopter Laggard

1
1

I am aware of the preventive measures against the infectious diseases 82 87 84 i 79
i
1
i

| am aware that there are vaccines available for the infectious diseases 80 86 83 i 75
:
1
i

| am aware of the vaccine options available 67 79 71 s 59
i
1
i

I know what to do / where to get the vaccines 76 89 79 i 69
1
1

Base: All respondents
B2. When we talk about infectious diseases in general, please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the statements below.




Slightly more than two-thirds are aware that flu is also known as Influenza, and it can be prevented through vaccination,
respectively, indicating that there is still room for improvement to reduce the ‘unaware’ base.

General Knowledge of Flu
Adults with medical condition(s)
n=433

* 26% of Total respondents chose “Yes” mYes
for all attributes
» 82% of Total respondents chose “Yes” |
for 7 attributes or above Tota
n=1049
Appears as a cold 93 61
Causes sneezing 86 11 ¥
Causes blocked and runny nose 86 11 ¥
Can come with sore throat 79 14 W§
Contagious and spreads easily 80 13 W
e -
Will recover on its own 25 [
Also known as influenza 68 15 17 ]
e o o o o e -
There is medication to treat it 77 14 B
Can be prevented through vaccine 71 13
e o o o o e -
Can be fatal 54 25 21
The symptoms are mild 51 29 14

Base: All respondents Figures in %
S8. Please select one answer based on your understanding of the flu.

m NO Not sure

I N i

86 11 ¥
Y
I Y ¢
T
S e i e
15 |
IR

53 25 22

59 27 14

91 8 I
86 12 »
87 11 %

T ¢

67 23 10
TR 5
I Y, ¢

71 i 15
54 20
56 13




The awareness level is marginally lower among Laggards.

General Knowledge of Flu (2)
igures in 7 Total
R S

Appears as a cold 92 92 95 i 90
Causes sneezing 86 88 88 i 83
Causes blocked and runny nose 85 82 87 i 85
Can come with sore throat 79 81 80 i 78
Contagious and spreads easily 80 84 80 i 78
Will recover on its own 64 62 61 i 67
Also known as influenza 68 72 70 i 64
There is medication to treat it 77 75 80 i 75
Can be prevented through vaccine 71 E: -------- 7- 5 ------------------ ;; --------- 61
Can be fatal 54 ---“-“%E)“-““““““““S;S ----- : 50
The symptoms are mild 58 54 59 EL 58

Base: All respondents
S8. Please select one answer based on your understanding of the flu.




The elderly in the Neutral and Laggard groups appear to have slightly less familiarity with the flu.

General Knowledge of Flu (3)

Total Early Adopter Laggard

Figures in % _
(% Yes) Adults with medical Adults with medical Adults with medical Adults with medical
Sl Eh7 0 condltlon(s) Sl Eh7 0 condltlon(s) Sl Eh7 0 condltlon(s) Sl Eh7 0 condltlon(s)

Appears as a cold 94 91 95 89 i 96 E 94 i 91 E 88
Causes sneezing 86 86 89 86 | 88 | g | 8 ! 84
Causes blocked and runny nose 84 87 83 80 i 86 i 88 i 82 i 89
Can come with sore throat 79 80 83 78 i 79 i 81 i 77 i 78
Contagious and spreads easily 79 80 86 80 i 79 E 82 i 77 E 78
Will recover on its own 62 67 66 57 {5 64 | 63 | 72
Also known as influenza 67 70 71 72 i 68 i 73 i 63 i 65
There is medication to treat it 76 79 72 78 i 79 i 83 i 74 i 76
Can be prevented through vaccine 70 71 77 82 i 76 E 79 i 61 E 61
Can be fatal 53 54 62 ss | 54 1 55 | 49 51
The symptoms are mild 59 56 60 46 i 59 Ji 58 i 59 Ji 57

Base: All respondents
S8. Please select one answer based on your understanding of the flu.




About one-fifth mentioned contracting the flu before and about half of them contracted the flu in the past 1 year.

Past Experience With Flu

Contracted Flu Before Last Time of Contracting Flu

In the past 1-3 months - 10

In the past 4-6 months [ 16 'n the past

1 year:
In the past 7-9 months - 11 51%

In the past 10-12 months [N 14
More than 1 year but within 3 years _ 28

More than 3 years but within 5 years - 12

More than 5 years ago - 10

mYes mNo = Notsure

Base: Those who are aware of flu (n=1012)
Base: Those who gotten flu before (n=185)

Figures in %

C5. Have you gotten/contracted Influenza (flu) before? C6. When was the last time you got/contracted Influenza (flu)? M




There is a higher proportion of individuals who contracted the flu in the Early Adopters and Neutral groups.

Past Experience With Flu (2)

- Segment Vaccination Behaviour
Figures in % Total
Contracted flu Before n=1012 441 412
o ow s [DmTTTET
No 72 71 72 62 67 81
Not sure 10 11 9 11 10 10
Last Time of Contracting flu n=185 106 79 44 105 36
In the past 1 year 51 48 53 36 50 69
In the past 1-3 months 10 8 11 7 8 19
In the past 4-6 months 16 15 18 9 13 33
In the past 7-9 months 11 12 10 9 14 6
In the past 10-12 months 14 13 14 11 15 11
More than 1 year but within 3 years 28 26 29 36 29 14
More than 3 years but within 5 years 12 13 10 11 13 8
More than 5 years ago 10 11 8 16 8 8

Base: Those who are aware of flu / Those who gotten flu before
C5. Have you gotten/contracted Influenza (flu) before? C6. When was the last time you got/contracted Influenza (flu)?




Many agree that the flu can be dangerous for certain groups of people such as people with chronic diseases and the elderly.
Many are also seeing a resemblance between the flu and Covid-19. However, there is a need to address the misconception in
which half of the respondents think that the flu only happens in countries with cold climates and 4 seasons.

Further Understanding of Flu

m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree 0% Top 2 box (Strongly agree + Somewhat agree)

Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=1012) (n=589) (n=423)
Anyone can get Influenza (flu), even
young or healthy people o 86 = A2 84

1 1

1 1

i Influenza (flu) can be dangerous for ]

i people with certain chronic diseases & A3 e E £ e 83

i The elderly will have a higher risk to E

: develop complications from 84 : 39 45 84

oo Influenza (flU) e e e e )

i Influenza (fiu) only happens in E

Ii% countries with cold climates and 4 16 38 54 N 15 37 52 16 41 57
o eiemcsemccme—coc seasons I )

1 1
! Signs and symptoms of Covid-19 are ]
i the same as Influenza (flu) Z 2l & E 2z e 70 2 2 9
Influenza (flu) may lead to other
serious complications for kids under 6 31 50 81 79 83
years old & preghant mother
Influenza (flu) can recover on its own

Base: Those who are aware of flu Figures in %
C1. When it comes to Influenza (flu), please select the answer that best applies to each statement.




The association between the flu and increased risks for individuals with chronic diseases and the elderly can be observed.

Further Understanding of Flu (2)
(% Strongly agree) (% Top 2 box — Strongly agree + Somewhat agree)

Figures in % Vaccination Behawour Vaccination Behawour
Total Total
Early Adopter Laggard Early Adopter Laggard

02 o1 ez oz s e a2

Anyone can get Influenza (flu), even young or healthy people 40 38 45 35 86 89 88 82

:jrglgggég (flu) can be dangerous for people with certain chronic 39 36 a1 37 - 86 o -

The elderly will have a higher risk to develop complications from

Influenza (flu) 39 37 41 38 84 85 86 83
Isrggjs?nzsa(ﬂu) only happens in countries with cold climates and 4~ e | a | w6 | w6 | o | | o | o |
Signs and symptoms of Covid-19 are the same as Influenza (flu) 23 21 25 21 74 76 78 69
e o e sonpus comlations orkide gy 50 a3 29 o1 o1 o4 78
Influenza (flu) can recover on its own through home remedies 20 22 21 17 66 69 67 65

Base: Those who are aware of flu
C1. When it comes to Influenza (flu), please select the answer that best applies to each statement.




Further investigation reveals varying levels of understanding and familiarity with the flu.

Elderly vs. Adults with medical conditions

* Generally, there is a lower level of familiarity among the elderly, except
those who contracted flu before

* More adults are able to identify its symptoms and severity

“The severity depends on our immunity, usually just need to drink coconut water and rest at
home.” — Malay, Neutral, Female, Elderly

“The symptoms are like the common cold, but more severe ones, you will get a prolonged
fever, severe sore throat, headache and body ache.” — Malay, Neutral, Male

Early Adopter vs. Neutral vs. Laggard

* Higher level of familiarity among the Early Adopter and Neutral, likely
due to their personal experiences (contracted flu before) or experiences from
their family/friends

Source: Qualitative FGDs M




Low association with complications associated with the flu can be observed generally.
A slightly higher association with pneumonia can be observed.

Perceived Association Between Flu And Complications

Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s) Early Adopter vs Neutral & Laggard
(n=1012) (n=589) (n=423)
It may lead to pneumonia - 24 - 25
It may lead to bronchitis - 21
-

= More aware of the
complications of the flu,
especially among Adults

= Without prompting, some

were able to name

Early complications, particularly
Adopter lung-related ones such
as bronchitis. Others were
unable to identify specific
complications, though
they did acknowledge that
flu can be dangerous.

It may lead to sinus/ear
infection

It may increase the risk of
getting a heart attack

= Without prompting, many
were unaware of the
complications associated
Neutral & with the flu. However, a
Laggard few asthma patients noted
that the flu exacerbated
their condition when they
contracted the flu.

It may increase the risk of
getting a stroke

It may increase the risk of
getting lung cancer

It may cause death o
Source: Qualitative FGDs

Base: Those who are aware of flu Figures in Top box %
C2. When it comes to Influenza (flu), please indicate whether each of the statements below is true or false based on your understanding. M




There are still opportunities to further increase awareness of vaccination being a preventive measure against the flu.

Awareness & Practices of Preventive Measures Against Flu

Base: Those who are aware of flu (n=1012)

T2B ® Fully aware Aware Not sure Not aware ® Fully not aware B3B
61 57 29 9 39
Among those who are aware, the preventive measures are: Among those who are not aware/not sure, the perceived preventive
measures are:
Practicing good hygiene [N 71 Practicing good hygiene [N 60
Wearing a mask at all times | 69 Wearing a mask at all times [ 52
i- Getting vaccinations [IINEGEGEGEE 68 E Ensuring social distancing NG 47
Washing/ Sanitizing hands regularly |G 66 Washing/ Sanitizing hands regularly NG 46
Taking health supplements (e.g. Vitamin C) NG 64 Taking health supplements (e.g. Vitamin C) I 24
I e B B e ]
Ensuring social distancing |GG 64 ! Getting vaccinations I 40 ]
Ensuring quality sleep [ 60 Practicing balanced diet [N 410
Practicing balanced diet NG 55 Ensuring quality sleep I 40
Regular home/workplace/car cleaning & disinfecting [ININENEGGE 46 6 answers Regular home/workplace/car cleaning & disinfecting [ 30 4 anSwers
Having a ventilation system/device at home/car [IIIEGEG 32 were chosen Having a ventilation system/device at home/car [l 15 were chosen
per respondent per respondent
Base: Those who are aware of preventive measures against flu (n=616) onjaverage Base: Those who are not aware of / not sure about preventive measures against flu (n=396) o EMEEge

Figures in %
C3. Please indicate how well you are aware of the preventive measures against Influenza (flu).
C4. Which of the following is being practiced/used by you to prevent Influenza (flu)? / What do you think we can do to prevent Influenza (flu)?




Laggards show lower awareness of vaccination as a preventive measure.

Awareness & Practices of Preventive Measures Against Flu (2)

Figures in %
Elderly Adults Early Adopter Neutral Laggard
e T O - T T S
59 63 82 0

7 43

Awareness of Preventive Measures (% T2B) 61

Among those who are aware, the preventive measures are:

Practicing good hygiene 71 70 72 73 70 72
Wearing a mask at all times 69 68 69 70 69 66

Getting vaccinations 68 68 68 98 70 l_ 40 J
Washing/ Sanitizing hands regularly 66 65 67 66 66 -““;SE -----
Taking health supplements (e.g. Vitamin C) 64 64 65 63 65 64
Ensuring social distancing 64 63 66 65 65 64
Ensuring quality sleep 60 58 63 63 57 64
Practicing balanced diet 55 56 55 62 52 57
Regular home/workplace/car cleaning & disinfecting 46 44 49 47 44 48

Having a ventilation system/device at home/car 32 30 35 37 29 35

Base: Those who are aware of flu / Those who are aware of preventive measures against flu
C3. Please indicate how well you are aware of the preventive measures against Influenza (flu).
C4. Which of the following is being practiced/used by you to prevent Influenza (flu)? / What do you think we can do to prevent Influenza (flu)?




Friends/Family and TV appear to be the main sources of information about the flu, followed by medical professionals.
Social media is also seen as key among Adults.

Source of Information About Flu
Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=1012) (n=589) (n=423)

Friends / Family | NN 57

TV (National news, health programmes, advertisement etc) _ 56
Medical professionals at the hospitals/clinics _ 44

Social media (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube etc) _ 32

Printed/non-static materials at the hospitals/clinics - 26
Pharmacies / drug stores - 25

Radio - 22
Newspaper/ Magazines / Books (printed materials)
Internet (Blogs, forums, search engines, news portals etc)

Billboards

Official websites of pharmaceutical companies 3 answers

were chosen
per respondent
on average

Official websites specifically for vaccinations

Roadshows / Events

Base: Those who are aware of flu Figures in %
C7. Where have you seen, heard or read anything about Influenza (flu)?



Medical professionals are deemed as one of the main sources among Early Adopters and Neutral.

Source of Information About Flu (2)
Total

Early Adopter Neutral Laggard

I —— 1012 ___

Friends / Family

Figures in %

TV (National news, health programmes, advertisement etc) 56 62 57 54
Medical professionals at the hospitals/clinics 44 E_ ________ 6_ 2__________________5_4 ________ _i 27
Social media (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube etc) 32 30 36 28
Printed/non-static materials at the hospitals/clinics 26 42 28 18
Pharmacies / drug stores 25 28 29 18
Radio 22 28 23 19
Newspaper/ Magazines / Books (printed materials) 20 26 18 21
Internet (Blogs, forums, search engines, news portals etc) 15 19 18 11
Billboards 14 17 16 12
Official websites of pharmaceutical companies 9 8 10 7
Official websites specifically for vaccinations 7 11 7 5
Roadshows / Events 5 8 5 4

Base: Those who are aware of flu
C7. Where have you seen, heard or read anything about Influenza (flu)?




Section Recap (1)

= A majority maintain health conditions through natural diets (75%)
= Early Adopters are more health-conscious and more willing to pay for health purposes
= Laggard are less likely to consider vaccination as one of the self-care practices

=  When it comes to the general knowledge about flu:

» Marginally lower among Laggard
» Elderly among the Neutral and Laggards are less familiar

=  When we further gauged the understanding of flu:

» Many agree that flu can be dangerous for certain groups of people such as people with chronic diseases (84%) and the elderly (84%)
» 74% are seeing some similarities between the flu and Covid-19
» Thereis aneed to address the misconception: 54% think flu only happens in countries with cold climates and 4 seasons
= Early Adopters and Neutral show a higher level of understanding, likely due to their personal experiences
» There is a higher proportion of those who contracted flu among the Early Adopters (28%) and Neutral (24%) as compared to Laggard (9%)

= There is a certain level of awareness when it comes to complications with the flu. However, when it comes to types of flu complications, a low
level of understanding can be observed generally

» Early Adopters Adults show some awareness, particularly lung-related complications; News articles and friends’ experiences are the
sources of awareness

» Neutral and Laggards are generally unaware without prompting

»  With prompting, people are more likely to associate flu with lung-related complications, such as pneumonia and bronchitis

=  Friends/Family (57%), TV (56%) and medical professionals (44%) are the main sources of information about the flu
» Social media is also seen as key among Adults (46%)

= Medical professionals are deemed as one of the main sources among Early Adopters (62%) and Neutral (54%)
» Less so for Laggard (27%)




Section Recap (2)

Adults with Medical Conditions are more familiar with flu disease and complications risk compared to the elderly

When it comes to familiarity with the flu, there
is a lower familiarity among the elderly
generally, particularly among elderly of the
Neutral and Laggard groups.
More adults consider themselves early adopters in
exploring new things related to health (70% adults
Vs 64% elderly).

= Adult respondents among Early Adopters show
a higher awareness of complications associated
with the flu generally, particularly on bronchitis

The misconception of “flu only happens in
countries with cold climates and 4 seasons” is
high among all, marginally higher among Adults
. 57% adults vs 52% elderl
Comparison (57% b elderly)

between Elderly

When it comes to the awareness of preventive and Adults
measures against infectious diseases in general,
awareness is somewhat higher among adults.

=  More adults claim that they are aware of the When it comes to sources of information’

preventative measures against infectious friends/family, TV, and medical professionals
diseases (87% adults vs 79% elderly), the are among the top 3 for both the elderly and
existence of vaccines for infectious diseases adults; Social media (46%) and the internet

(83% adults vs 78% elderly), the vaccine options (23%) are higher among adults.
available (72% adults vs 64% elderly), and know

what to do / where to get the vaccine (80% adults

Vs 74% elderly)




PERCEPTION & |
ATTITUDES TOWAR S
VACCINATION &

« Perception of vaccination and flu vaccination

* Openness to flu vaccination &
Recommendation

« Source of Information

*General check-up and correlation of doctor’s: =
advice with flu vaccination



Generally, Early Adopters are more receptive towards vaccination. Neutral and Laggard share some similarities
(lack of relevant knowledge, greater negative sentiments towards vaccination).

Laggard

erceptio accination In General

>
>

Higher level of awareness

Generally positive about vaccination and recognise its

importance
“It helps to improve our immune system.” — Malay, Male
“Vaccination is needed for disease prevention.” — Chinese, Male

>

While many recognise the benefits of getting the
vaccination, many believe that vaccinations should be

taken only when necessary

“I think it should be taken when needed only, for example, when it
becomes a pandemic like Covid-19 or when we need to travel to a
third-world country.” — Chinese, Male

The elderly are not particularly familiar with
vaccination and vaccination is perceived negatively in
their community

Some caution against taking too many vaccinations in
the recent years, will may lead to potential side effects

Perception of Elu Vaccination

>
>

Some are open to it, some are not

Itis deemed as an optional measure as many diseases
can be prevented through other ways, and they only
consider vaccinations when there is a life-threatening

situation

“I think it’s optional, not every disease needs to be prevented through
vaccination. We can practice social distancing, wear masks etc.” —
Malay, Female

Some have negative sentiments towards vaccination

due to the experiences and reviews based on Covid-19
vaccination

“Different people may react differently to the vaccines. | can feel the

difference after taking the third Covid-19 shot, | feel my body becomes
weaker, so | asked my parents not to take it.” — Chinese, Female

More receptive

Recognise the importance - helps alleviate the severity

of flu symptoms and reduce the number of flu cases
“My family and | have been on this flu vaccine for some time, | think the
shots have been protecting us from contracting flu.” — Indian, Male

Some do not feel the need to get an annual flu vaccine,
but they take it because it is required by their

employers
“I take the annual vaccination because of the job requirement. If there
is no requirement in the future, | may stop taking it.” — Chinese, Male

Many are receptive, but not all are fully aware of the

importance of having annual shots

“l am not aware that it needs to be taken annually, | thought our body
will have immunity once vaccinated, just like the Hepatitis B
vaccination.” — Chinese, Male

Some are sceptical about getting annual shots,

particularly due to the safety and effectiveness

“I will only take it when being forced. We need to be careful with all the
vaccines because many are weakened viruses. People may approve it
for hidden agenda.” — Malay, Male

“l am not sure if | should take it again, | feel vaccines sometimes work,
sometimes don't, it depends on individuals.” — Malay, Male

It is deemed as something optional as they lack

awareness of the health risks associated with the flu
“l haven'’t heard of any death cases due to flu, so | don’t think we need
to go for annual vaccination.” — Chinese, Male

It is associated with certain groups of people, and only
needed in specific circumstances

“I think it’s needed for those who are prone to getting colds easily or
those who are quite weak in health.” — Chinese, Female

“We only need it when we need to travel to countries with poor
sanitisation.” — Chinese, Female

Source: Qualitative FGDs



There are concerns about the possible side effects and disruption to the normal functions of natural antibodies.
Another misconception to be addressed: | will be protected from getting the flu if | have my Covid-19 vaccines.

Perception of Flu Vaccination (% Agree)
Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=1012) (n=589) (n=423)

If I get the vaccine, | will be less likely to get Influenza (flu)

Having myself vaccinated against Influenza (flu) can prevent
spreading the virus to friends & families/ also the community

i\(l will be protected from getting Influenza (flu) if | have my
Covid-19 vaccines

Vaccination will interfere with the normal functions of natural
antibodies and cause my body to fully rely on the vaccine

Taking the vaccine will reduce the risk of hospitalisation due
to Influenza (flu)

Taking the vaccine will reduce the risk of developing other
health complications (ie: heart attack, stroke)

Base: Those who are aware of flu Figures in %
E1. Now, we would like to know your personal beliefs regarding the perceived positive/negative effects of being vaccinated against Influenza (flu).




There is a significant need to address this misconception.

-

“I will be protected from getting Influenza (flu) if | have my Covid-19
vaccines” captured higher scores among

= Early Adopters (71%), Neutral (73%), Laggard (66%)

P

e

- )
-

=
d ..
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Those who agree mentioned that

» Covid-19 and flu share some similarities, including the fact that they both

have many different variants
“Maybe yes for me, because Covid-19 has many variants like flu, so maybe the Covid-19
vaccines could work against certain flu variants.” — Malay, Neutral, Male

» Thereis areduction in flu cases after receiving Covid-19 shots
“I feel that maybe certain ingredients in the Covid-19 vaccines do help. | somehow feel that
Covid-19 vaccines help to reduce the frequency of getting flu or common cold.” — Chinese,
Laggard, Female, Elderly

Source: Qualitative FGDs




Higher concern about the possible side effects could also be observed among Neutral and Laggard respondents.
Lesser Laggards are aware that taking the vaccine will reduce the risk of developing other health complications, particularly
heart attack and stroke.

Perception of Flu Vaccination (2)
Figures in % Total

(% Agree) Early Adopter Neutral Laggard

If | get the vaccine, | will be less likely to get Influenza (flu) 76 84 81 67

Having myself vaccinated against Influenza (flu) can prevent spreading the virus to

friends & families/ also the community = e e o
VT |
I am worried that the vaccine can result in serious side effects 66 58 : 67 67 ]
N N :
| will be protected from getting Influenza (flu) if | have my Covid-19 vaccines 70 71 73 66
Vaccination will interfere with the normal functions of natural antibodies and cause 62 58 61 64
my body to fully rely on the vaccine
Taking the vaccine will reduce the risk of hospitalisation due to Influenza (flu) 77 82 81 72
[mmmmsmmm—mm—mm—mm i
Taking the vaccine will reduce the risk of developing other health complications (ie: 71 81 77 i 61 1
heart attack, stroke) . j
L

Base: Those who are aware of flu
E1. Now, we would like to know your personal beliefs regarding the perceived positive/negative effects of being vaccinated against Influenza (flu).




Although the Covid-19 pandemic has led to increased awareness and confidence towards the efficacy of vaccines,
there is a need to address vaccine hesitancy and misinformation.

Positive Impacts Negative Impacts

Increased awareness Vaccine Hesitancy

= Has brought about increased awareness of vaccination-related » Has led to the increased concerns about the safety of vaccines
knowledge and the importance of vaccination

“Covid-19 helped me understand the vaccination better. We were Misinformation

exposed to information all over the Internet, we read about how vaccine = Has led to the spread of misinformation, i.e., Covid-19 vaccines offer
works etc. Previously, we didn’t care about all these and we just took all protection against the flu

the vaccines since small whenever we were asked to.” - Chinese, Early

Adopter, Female
+« Overall, several issues related to Covid-19 vaccination require attention,

including concerns about potential side effects, worries about receiving too
Increased confidence many vaccines and potentially experiencing ‘vaccine depende_nce’ or
‘immune overload’, and the misconception that Covid-19 vaccines offer
= Has brought about increased confidence towards the efficacy of protection against the flu.
vaccines

“We can see how Covid-19 vaccines work. Now we can remove our

mask, the symptoms are milder if we contracted Covid-79.”— Malay,
Early Adopter, Male

Source: Qualitative FGDs




Slightly more than half are considering flu vaccination in the next 1 year.

Openness To Any Vaccination In the Next 12 Months (% likely)

Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=1049) (n=616) (n=433)

Coronavirus (e.g., Covid-19) _ 52 _ 51
Hepatitis B - 24 - 24
Typhoid [ 16 Y 14
Varicella . 12 . 11
Human Papillomavirus (HPV) . 11 . 10
Meningococcal . 10 . 9
Pneumococcal . 9 . 8

Base: All respondents Figures in %
D5. How likely are you to get yourself vaccinated against the diseases below in the next 12 months?




Most of the Early Adopters are open to the flu vaccination in the next 12 months and about three-fifths for Neutral.

Openness To Any Vaccination In the Next 12 Months (2)

Fi in o Vaccination Behaviour
igures in %
: Total
(o L=t Early Adopter Neutral Laggard

449
e I
Influenza (flu) 52 i 84 62 | 30
b e emmmm e e e e ——————————— d
Coronavirus (e.g., Covid-19) 52 57 60 43
Hepatitis B 24 33 27 18
Typhoid 16 18 17 13
Varicella 12 14 13 10
Human Papillomavirus (HPV) 11 14 13 7
Meningococcal 10 15 10 8
Pneumococcal 9 10 10 8

Base: All respondents
D5. How likely are you to get yourself vaccinated against the diseases below in the next 12 months?




Keenness to recommend flu vaccination is high among Early Adopters, and many Early Adopters deem it suitable for anyone

regardless of age.

Likelihood To Recommend
(% Likely)

Base: Early Adopters

Whom To Recommend

Anyone regardless of age

Elderly

Adults with chronic diseases (e.g.,
hypertension, diabetes etc)

Adults
Children
Teenagers

Pregnant women

Recommendation of Flu Vaccination To Others

Total Elderly 65+
(n=159) (n=94)

82

Base: Early Adopters who are likely to recommnend Figures in %

F6. How likely are you to recommend someone to get vaccinated against Influenza (flu) annually?

F7. To whom you would recommend getting vaccinated against Influenza (flu) annually?

79

Adults with medical condition(s)

(n=65)




When it comes to vaccination, friends/family, TV and medical professionals are the top sources of information, and they are
also likely to have a greater influence on decisions.

Source of Information About Vaccination (In General)

Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=1049) (n=616)

% seen/heard/read % influential % seen/heard/read % influential % seen/heard/read % influential

Medical professionals at the hospitals/clinics - 44 80 - 44 77 - 42 83

1

1

i

1 q q

TV (National news, health programmes, advertisement etc

| ( prog ) I s 77 I 54 76 N s 79
1

1

[

Social media (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube etc) [JJJj 2s 57 1 49 | 69
Printed/non-static materials at the hospitals/clinics - 25 71 - 24 69 - 26 74
Pharmacies / drug stores - 24 69 - 24 67 - 25 73
Radio [ 22 64 22 63 | X 64
Newspaper/ Magazines / Books (printed materials) . 20 61 . 21 59 . 18 64
Billboards [ 15 57 W i3 57 B o 58
Internet (Blogs, forums, search engines, news portals etc) . 14 50 I 9 41 . 21 63
Official websites specifically for vaccinations I 7 49 I 6 44 I 9 56
. ) . . 3 answers
Official websites of pharmaceutical companies I 7 were chosen 48 I 5 43 I 10 57
per respondent
Roadshows / Events I 5 on average 48 | 4 45 I 6 53
Base: All respondents Figures in %

D3. Where have you seen, heard or read anything about vaccination, except the Covid-19 vaccination? D4. If you were to make decisions for vaccination, how influential are the sources below in helping you to make decisions? M




Many Laggards mentioned not receiving any information from medical professionals.
Printed materials at hospitals/clinics are more influential among Early Adopters.

Source of Information About Vaccination (In General) (2)

(% seen/heard/read) (% influential)
Figures in % - Vaccination Behaviour Vaccination Behaviour
Total

Total
Early Adopter Neutral Laggard Early Adopter Neutral Laggard
___“___

Friends / Family

TV (National news, health programmes, advertisement etc) 54 58 56 51 77 76 80 75
Medical professionals at the hospitals/clinics 44 67 50 r““2_9 _____ E 80 80 85 74
Social media (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube etc) 28 27 33 23 57 60 59 54
Printed/non-static materials at the hospitals/clinics 25 38 28 17 71 [::::5351::::': 72 65
Pharmacies / drug stores 24 32 30 16 69 74 72 65
Radio 22 31 24 18 64 65 64 63
Newspaper/ Magazines / Books (printed materials) 20 23 21 18 61 64 62 59
Billboards 15 18 18 12 57 60 58 55
Internet (Blogs, forums, search engines, news portals etc) 14 18 16 11 50 58 51 47
Official websites specifically for vaccinations 7 8 7 7 49 52 51 46
Official websites of pharmaceutical companies 7 6 9 6 48 50 49 47
Roadshows / Events 5 3 6 4 48 52 50 45

Base: All respondents
D3. Where have you seen, heard or read anything about vaccination, except the Covid-19 vaccination? D4. If you were to make decisions for vaccination, how influential are the sources below in helping you to make decisions? M




About three-fifths have a general check-up every 6 months.
Slightly more than half mentioned that there was advice from the doctor on getting the flu vaccination.

General Check-up Doctor’s Advice On Annual Flu Vaccination

m Total (n=1049) m Total (n=1049)
m Elderly 65+ (n=616) = Elderly 65+ (n=616)
® Adults with medical condition(s) (n=433) ® Adults with medical condition(s) (n=433)

Once every 1-3 months

My doctor advised me to take
Influenza (flu) vaccination

Once every 4-6 months annually

Once every 7-9 months

My doctor advised me to take
Influenza (flu) vaccination, but
not annually

Once every 10-12 months
Once every 2 years

Once every 3 years or above My doctor did not advise me

to take Influenza (flu)

8 vaccination at all
Not regularly l 9

Base: All respondents Figures in %
Y1. How often do you visit your doctor for a general check-up? Y2. Did your doctor advise you to take Influenza (flu) vaccination annually?




More Early Adopters tend to have general check-ups every 6 months.
Many Early Adopters mentioned that there was advice from the doctor to get an annual vaccination indicating there is a
correlation between the doctor’s advice and the annual flu vaccination.

General Check-up & Doctor’s Advice On Annual Flu Vaccination (2)

Figures in %
Early Adopter Neutral Laggard

Vaccmatlon Behaviour
Total

General Check-up

Every 6 months 61 :_________79_________: 57 63
Once every 1-3 months 28 30 26 30
Once every 4-6 months 56 40 il 33

Once every 7-9 months 7 6 9 6

Once every 10-12 months 17 19 17 16

Once every 2 years 5 4 8 2

Once every 3 years or above 1 - 1 2

Not regularly 8 1 7 12

Doctor’s Advice On Annual Flu Vaccination

My doctor advised me to take Influenza (flu) vaccination annually 27 i::::::::f_é::::::::j 25 11

My doctor advised me to take Influenza (flu) vaccination, but not annually 26 10 43 14

My doctor did not advise me to take Influenza (flu) vaccination at all 47 11 32 75

Base: All respondents
Y1. How often do you visit your doctor for a general check-up? Y2. Did your doctor advise you to take Influenza (flu) vaccination annually?




Section Recap (1)

] When it comes to perception of vaccination / flu vaccination:

Early Adopters tend to have a higher level of awareness; They are generally more receptive towards vaccination, but not all are in favour of annual
vaccination (some take the flu vaccination annually due to job requirement)

Neutral are generally receptive too, but some are not aware of the need for annual vaccination. They generally feel that vaccination is only needed
when necessary. There is also scepticism about the safety and effectiveness.

Laggards hold mixed opinions. Some are open to vaccination, but it is seen as an optional measure generally. There is a lack of awareness of the
health risks associated with the flu, and it is associated with certain target groups. There are also negative sentiments towards the vaccination.

Another misconception to be addressed: 70% think they will be protected from getting flu if they have their Covid-19 vaccines

When it comes to openness to flu vaccination,

52% are considering it in the next 12 months.

Most of the Early Adopters (84%) show openness, and about three-fifths for Neutral (62%)

= When it comes to sources of information about vaccination,

Friends/family (54%), TV (54%) and medical professionals (44%) are the top sources of information, and they are also likely to have a greater influence
on decisions

Lesser Laggards (29%) mentioned receiving any information from the medical professionals

Printed materials at the hospitals/clinics are more influential among Early Adopters (84%)

] When it comes to the general check-up,

About three-fifths have a general check-up every 6 months
More Early Adopters (70%) tend to have general check-ups every 6 months, as compared to Neutral and Laggard
53% mentioned that there was advice from the doctor on getting the flu vaccination, but only 27% for an annual basis

79% of Early Adopters mentioned that there was advice from the doctor to get an annual vaccination indicating there is a correlation between the doctor’s
advice and the annual flu vaccination



Section Recap (2)

Elderly has a lower understanding on Flu-related complications, Medical Professional’s advice on Annual Flu Vaccination is influential to the patients

There are greater positive sentiments among adults
generally.

= Slightly higher percentage of adults have the belief that
taking flu vaccination can prevent spreading the virus to
friends / family / community (81% adults vs 77% elderly)

More adults believe that taking the vaccine will reduce the
risk of hospitalisation (81% adults vs 74% elderly)

Slightly higher percentage of adults think that taking the
vaccine will reduce the risk of developing other health
complications (74% adults vs 70% elderly)

Adults are slightly more open towards flu vaccination (55%
adults vs 50% elderly)

However, while there is a greater
familiarity/exposure among adults, there is also
greater scepticism about the effects of the flu
vaccine on the body.

» Flu vaccine can result in serious side effects (68%
adults vs 64% elderly)

* Flu vaccine will interfere with the normal functions
of natural antibodies and cause the body to fully
rely on the vaccine (65% adults vs 59% elderly)

Comparison
between Elderly
and Adults

In terms of sources of information,
friends/family, TV and medical professionals
are the top 3 sources for both adults and the
elderly; They are also deemed more influential.

= Social media plays a more important part among
adults (41%) as compared to the elderly (19%)

»= The same goes for the internet (21% adults vs
9% elderly)

= Social media and the internet are also more
influential among the adults

When it comes to general check-ups, more
elderly visit a doctor for a general check-up
every 6 months (64% elderly vs 57% adults).




CONSUMER

JOURNEY

il%iarjy Adopters:

- Decision-making, Past venue, Motivation,
| Factors of consideration, Reasons for attitude
. _change

« Summary of Early Adopter Vaccination Journey.

« Neutral:
Barriers, Motivation, Likelihood of getting the flu
vaccination annually if it is fully subsidised,
Preferred venue

»—Summary-of Neutral Vaccination Journey
* Laggard:

Barriefs, Motivation, Likelihood of getting the flu
vaccination annually if it is fully subsidised,
Preferred venue

«  Summary of Laggard Vaccination Outlook




Among the Early Adopters, doctors play an important part in the decision-making process among those who are not sole

decision-makers, followed by children and spouses.

Early Adopters: Decision-Making On Flu Vaccination

Higher proportion of sole
decision-makers among adults
could be observed

Elderly Adults

(n=94)  (n=65) Decision-
Sole decision Makin
maker 70 85 g
Joint decision
maker 27 15
Non decision 3 _
maker

m Sole decision maker
= Joint decision maker
Non decision maker

Base: Early Adopters (n=159)

Figures in %
F1. When it comes to Influenza (flu) vaccination specifically, which of the below best describes you?
F1b. Who would influence/participate in the decision-making process for Influenza (flu) vaccination?

Doctors
Children
Spouse
Siblings
Parents
Friends
Nurses
Pharmacists

Colleagues

Influence In Decision-Making

] es
S s8
I 5
L 26

L 16

013

Hs

Bs

s

Base: Those who are not sole decision makers (n=38)




The government hospital is the most common venue.
More Elderly people went to private hospitals / ambulatory care centre and PPV as compared to Adults.

Early Adopters: Past Venue For Flu Vaccination

m Total (n=159) m Elderly 65+ (n=94) ® Adults with medical condition(s) (n=65)

53 54 5o
42 41 42
50 34
23 22 20
17 16

Government hospital Clinic Private hospital / Pusat Pengambilan Pusat kesihatan Vaccination at/outside
Ambulatory care centre Vaksin (PPV) Integrasi / facility (e.g.,
Industri stadium/university)
Base: Early Adopters Figures in %

F2. What were the venues you have gone to for Influenza (flu) vaccination before?




Other than getting protection, the recommendation from medical professionals is also seen as one of the biggest motivations.
More Elderly people get annual vaccination to avoid getting health complications.

Early Adopters: Motivation For Annual Flu Vaccination

Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=159) n=94 (n=65)

57

66

I <o I s N o
To avoid spreading Influenza (flu) to my family _ 55 _
members/friends EEEEEE———————— 2 HAAme -
To avoid getting health complications from Influenza (flu) (ie: _ 51 i_ 54 i _ 46
heart attack, stroke) ! 1
Recommendations/Reviews from family/friends _ 44 _ 50 - 35
B -

Recommendations from medical professionals

Encouragement/support from the government

The Clinic/ GP is near to me - 18 - 19 - 15
For travelling purpose - 18 - 17 - 20
Well-known brand/company . 11 - 12 . 9

Base: Early Adopters Figures in %
F3. What motivates/triggers you to get vaccinated against Influenza (flu) annually?




Recommendations from medical professionals are most considered.
Recommendations from family/friends play a bigger role among the Elderly, while more Adults care about the ease of getting
vaccination-related information.

Early Adopters: Factors of Consideration When Deciding on Flu Vaccination

1
Ease of getting information about the vaccine _ 47 _ 38 i_ 58 i
]

N
(o]
N
(o]
N
N

Recommendations/Reviews from family/friends

Price of the vaccine _ 44

SN
w
S
(o))

Ingredients of the vaccine

N
w
N
N
N
)

Location of getting the vaccine

“Halal” status of the vaccine - 21 - 19
Brand / Company - 16 - 14
Country of origin of the vaccine - 15 . 11

Base: Early Adopters Figures in %
F4. What would you consider when deciding on Influenza (flu) vaccine?

w
=
N
»
w
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Among those who show attitude changes, the concern about getting too many vaccines appears to be the main stumbling block.

Early Adopters: Reasons For Attitude Change From Likely To Unlikely/Unsure On Flu Vaccination

Openness To Vaccination In the Next 12 Months Reasons For Attitude Change From Likely To

Unlikely/Unsure On flu Vaccination

| am concerned about getting too many vaccines, including

Covid-19 vaccines 21
The vaccine may cause negative / side effects 19
It is not suitable for someone of my age 19
| do not see the need as | am healthy 12
UnIiker/Unsure, | will consult a doctor if necessary 8
16%
The vaccine is not / may not be effective 4
The price of the vaccine is higher 4
Do not know about the ingredients of the vaccine 4
| am concerned about my own health issue / | am weak 4
Base: Those who are unlikely / not sure whether to get vaccinated against flu in P12M Figures in %

F5. You mentioned that you are not sure about getting / are unlikely to get vaccinated against Influenza (flu) in the next 12 months. Please explain why there is a change in your attitude/decision.




Early Adopter’s Vaccination Journey
Some Early Adopters do not necessarily feel the need for annual vaccination, so it is crucial to provide more exposure to the
importance of having annual vaccination.

How did they feel?

When was it done? = Minor effects, such

= First vaccination was as fever,
done before Covid-19; headache, and
A few younger nauseous
respondents (perceived as
mentioned university / normal reactions to
college time vaccination)

= No specific timing of = Felt secure and
the year protected

Where was it done?

Most mentioned: Government hospitals (53%),
private/panel clinics (42%)

Government hospitals are preferred because they
provide a sense of security with more departments,
it implies that it is endorsed by the government,
and they charge a cheaper cost usually

Clinics are preferred because they are more
convenient (due to shorter queues) and the
respondents feel more comfortable with their own
family doctor

Some have no specific preference as the venue is

decided by the company, or as long as the venue is
convenient and in close proximity

Triggers to have 1st vaccination

= Personally contracted flu and was advised by
the doctor to take it

= Family members contracted flu, and the whole
family was advised by the doctor to take it

=  Witnessed the experience from family/friends
and developed a fear

= Felt the need to get it due to the job nature
(frequent travelling, facing a lot of people)

= Umrah
= Required by the employers

Influencers of 1st vaccination
In terms of research

=  Obtained more information from the
doctor when the doctor advised them

= Searched online to see reviews
(mainly to see whether there is any
side effect)

= Obtained feedback from
family/friends

In terms of decision-making

= Most of them made the final decision
themselves (76%)
= Among non-sole decision-makers,

some were advised by the doctor
(68%) / children (58%) / spouse (53%)

Factors of consideration
= Recommendations from medical professionals (70%)

= Suitability based on age (58%)

= Ease of getting information (47%)

= Recommendation from family/friends (46%)

= Price (44%)

= Ingredients (43%) (must be approved by WHO, natural ingredients, must be halal for Muslims)
Note: Recommendations from medical professionals and price were the top 2 factors for 1st vaccination.

Motivation for getting annual Potential barriers to annual vaccination

vaccination = Concerned about getting too many vaccines

= Protection - Feel that it does
protect them from the flu (61%)

= Recommendations from medical = Side effects
professionals (60%)

= Avoid spreading flu to
family/friends (55%)

= Avoid getting health complications
(51%), particularly among the
Elderly

= Recommendations from
family/friends (44%)

= |t may not be suitable for someone of my age
= The body has become healthy and fit



Among the Neutral group, worrying about side effects is seen as the biggest barrier, which is also attributed to lack of
exposure. Covid-19 vaccinations have also triggered some worries about getting too many vaccines and there is also concern

about immune overload.

Neutral: Barriers To Annual Flu Vaccination

Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=268) (n=173)

r
| am concerned about the negative/side effects of the vaccine :_ 45 _ 44
1
| am concerned about getting too many vaccines, including Covid-19 vaccines i_ 37 _ 34
Vaccines may overburden our immune system (Immune overload) i_ 36 _ 36
S

| am concerned about the ingredients of the vaccine _ 29 _ 29
I am concerned about the price _ 27 _ 25

| believe that the Covid-19 vaccine can protect me from Influenza (flu) - 22 - 19

It is not suitable for someone of my age - 20 - 25

| do not see the need as | am always healthy - 19 ey
| do not see the need as Influenza (flu) is just a minor illness - 17 - 16
| am concerned about the country of origin of the vaccine - 16 - 16
The vaccine is not/may not be effective [l 16 15

If everyone around me is immune, then | don't need to be vaccinated [Jij 12 13

“Halal” status is absent from the vaccine [ 11 12

The Clinic/ GP is far fromme [Jj 7 o7
Base: Those who are ‘Neutral’ Figures in %

G1. What is/are the reason(s) for not getting vaccinated against Influenza (flu) annually?




Recommendation from medical professionals is one of the top factors that may motivate annual vaccination. Adults are more
driven by travelling purposes.

Neutral: Motivation For Annual Flu Vaccination

Total Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=441) (n=268) (n=173)
To protect myself against Influenza (flu) _ 55 _ 51

To avoid spreading Influenza (flu) to my family _ _
. 46 41
members/friends

To avoid getting health complications from Influenza (flu) (ie:
heart attack, stroke)

Encouragement/support from the government _ 38 - 36
vaccine is affordable [N 37 e
Recommendations/Reviews from family/friends - 35 _ 37

For travelling purpose - 30 - 25
The Clinic/ GP is near to me - 18 - 20

Well-known brand/company . 12 . 10

Base: Those who are ‘Neutral’ Figures in %
G2. What would motivate/trigger you to get vaccinated against Influenza (flu) annually?




More than two-thirds are likely to consider the flu vaccination if it’s fully subsidised.
Among those who are not willing, possible side effects are the top barriers.

Neutral: Likelihood of Getting The Flu Vaccination Annually If It Is Fully Subsidised

= Very likely Somewhat likely
Not sure Somewhat unlikely

= Very unlikely Reasons For Not Willing To

T2B B2B Mean Take The flu Vaccine Even If n=11*
It Is Fully Subsidised

1 . .
Total (n=441) 70 50 27 A 3 3.87 | am concerned about the negative/side 55
effects of the vaccine
It is not suitable for someone of my age 9
1 .
Elderly 65+ (n=268) 69 49 29 1 2 3.86 | am concerned about the price 9
The Clinic/ GP is far from me 9
. . 1 | believe that the Covid-19 vaccine can
Adu!t§ with medical 73 53 24 2 3 3.88 protect me from Influenza (flu) g
condition(s) (n=173)
| do not see the need as | am always
9
healthy
Base: Those who are ‘Neutral’ / Those who are unlikely to take the flu vaccine even if it’s fully subsidised *Caution: Small base size
G5. If Influenza (flu) vaccine is fully subsidised, how likely are you to be willing to take the vaccine annually? Figures in %

G6. Why are you not willing to take Influenza (flu) vaccine even if it is fully subsidised?




The government hospital is most preferred.
The elderly also opt for both Pusat Kesihatan and Clinic while Adults prefer Clinic more.

Neutral: Preferred Venue For Flu Vaccination

m Total (n=441) m Elderly 65+ (n=268) m Adults with medical condition(s) (h=173)
71 72 70
58
50
44 44 45 42
34 33 36
24 20
- ) : "
Government hospital Clinic Pusat kesihatan Pusat Pengambilan Vaksin Private hospital / Vaccination at/outside
(PPV) Integrasi/ Industri  Ambulatory care centre facility (e.qg.,
stadium/university)
Base: Those who are ‘Neutral’ Figures in %

G4. If you were to decide on Influenza (flu) vaccine one day, where would you prefer to get Influenza (flu) vaccine?




Neutral’s Vaccination Journey

There are concerns about the potential side effects, possible issues due to Covid-19 vaccination, pricing issue, and lack of
awareness of the need for annual vaccination. There is a need for education/publicity, and support from medical professionals

and the government.

When was it done?

First vaccination varied, but
many mentioned a few

Triggers to have 1st vaccination
= Took it after contracting flu (some were advised by the doctor)
= Developed fear after witnessing friend becoming seriously ill due to flu

Motivation for annual vaccination

= To get protection (55%) (when it is needed / there is an
outbreak)

years back (possibly the flu = Took it due to job nature/requirement (Felt the need as the driver job exposes him to different Factqrs of .
outbreak) strangers everyday / Recommended by Grab) = Strong recommendation from medical professionals Cons'lderatlon
= Read the news about increased flu cases (55%) = Side effects
How did they feel? = Took it for travelling purposes »  Avoid spreading flu to family/friends (46%) Sjaecr:]%sgsr::)lhics)
= Minor effects on the body, = Advised by a family doctor to take it due to diabetes condition = Avoid getting health complications (46%), particularly

such as fever, hand
numbness and headache
(perceived as normal

reactions to vaccination) = Subsidised by the sister's company

Where was it done?

Most mentioned: government hospitals (71%),
clinics (50%) and pusat kesihatan (44%)

Government hospitals are preferred because
they are deemed more convenient (nearer to the
respondents’ houses) and they charge a cheaper
cost usually

Clinics are preferred because they are deemed
more convenient (shorter queue, all the medical
records are being kept there); particularly among
Adults

Pusat kesihatan is preferred because it is near
the respondent’s house

= Aimed to protect family members (as the father is prone to getting flu)
= Subsidised by the school, and felt uncomfortable if | didn’t it alone (peer influence) = Encouragement/support from the government (38%) among Malays)

Influencers of 15t vaccination
In terms of research

= Asked friends

= Online search about side effects

= Checked with a few clinics regarding
the flu package

In terms of decision making

= Most of them made the final decision
themselves

= Some were advised by the doctor, and
they took it without asking further

= Ingredients

among the Elderly (must be halal

= If it is offered at a very low price (37%) »  Price

Barriers / Reasons for not taking annual vaccination
= Potential side effects (45%) (due to flu / Covid-19 vaccination)

= Other reasons arose from Covid 19 vaccination
- Afraid of “vaccine overdose” (37%)
- Afraid of “immune overload” (36%)
- Thought Covid-19 vaccine can protect us from flu as well (22%)

= Lack of exposure/awareness - Not aware of the need for annual vaccination (35%)

= Concerned about ingredients (29%)
= Cost concern (27%)

= Do not see the need because flu is just a minor illness (17%) or seasonal



Worrying about side effects and lack of exposure/awareness are seen as the biggest barriers among the Laggard group.
There are concerns about the age suitability among the older group.

Laggard: Barriers To Annual Flu Vaccination

Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=254) (n=195)

| am concerned about the negative/side effects of the vaccine

There is a lack of exposure/awareness about the vaccine

I am concerned about the ingredients of the vaccine

| am concerned about getting too many vaccines, including Covid-19 vaccines
| am concerned about the price

Vaccines may overburden our immune system (Immune overload)

| believe that the Covid-19 vaccine can protect me from Influenza (flu)
| do not see the need as | am always healthy

I do not see the need as Influenza (flu) is just a minor illness

It is not suitable for someone of my age

The vaccine is not/may not be effective

“Halal” status is absent from the vaccine

| am concerned about the country of origin of the vaccine

B 16
I3

If everyone around me is immune, then | don't need to be vaccinated [l 13
The Clinic/ GP is far from me |} 4

Base: Those who are ‘Laggard’ Figures in %
G1. What is/are the reason(s) for not getting vaccinated against Influenza (flu) annually?




Other than protection and recommendations from medical professionals, encouragement/support from the government is also
seen as key among the Laggard group.

Laggard: Motivation For Annual Flu Vaccination

Elderly 65+ Adults with medical condition(s)
(n=254) (n=195)

To protect myself against Influenza (flu)

Encouragement/support from the government

To avoid spreading Influenza (flu) to my family
members/friends

To avoid getting health complications from Influenza (flu) (ie:
heart attack, stroke)

Recommendations/Reviews from family/friends - 33

Recommendations from medical professionals _ 42 _ 43

Vaccine is affordable

The Clinic/ GP is neartome [ 18 DT B
For travelling purpose - 17 - 20 - 13
Well-known brand/company . 10 . 8 - 13

Base: Those who are ‘Laggard’ Figures in %
G2. What would motivate/trigger you to get vaccinated against Influenza (flu) annually?




Slightly more than half are willing to consider flu vaccination if it is fully subsidised, and about one-third are indecisive.
Among those who are unwilling, concerns about the side effect, immune overload and association with other illnesses are the
top reasons.

Laggard: Likelihood of Getting The Flu Vaccination Annually If It Is Fully Subsidised

= Very likely Somewhat likely -
Not sure Somewhat unlikely Reasons For Not Willing To
= Very unlikely Take The flu Vaccine Even If
T8 BB Mean It Is Fully Subsidised
I am concerned about the negative/side 5
: 9
effects of the vaccine
Total (n=449) 53 16 37 38 41K 9 3.56 Vaccines may overburden our immune
system (Immune overload) / cause other 24
illnesses
There is a lack of exposure/awareness
. 13
about the vaccine
The vaccine is not/may not be effective 11
Elderly 65+ (n=254) 53 35 37 4 10 3.54
I do not see the need as | am always
8
healthy
It is not suitable for someone of my age 5
| am concerned about getting too many 5
Adults with medical vaccines, including Covid-19 vaccines
d‘é.t.s t Eigg‘ 53 39 41 3k 6 3.58 9
condition(s) (n= ) The Clinic/ GP is far from me 3
| do not see the need as Influenza (flu) is 3
just a minor illness
Base: Those who are Laggard’ / Those who are unlikely to take flu vaccine even if it’s fully subsidised *Caution: Small base size Figures in %

G5. If Influenza (flu) vaccine is fully subsidised, how likely are you to be willing to take the vaccine annually? G6. Why are you not willing to take Influenza (flu) vaccine even if it is fully subsidised?

Click




The government hospital is the most preferred.

Laggard: Preferred Venue For Flu Vaccination

m Total (n=449) m Elderly 65+ (n=254) m Adults with medical condition(s) (h=195)

45
42 40 39 40 38
28
24 5 20
. } " :

Government hospital Clinic Pusat kesihatan Pusat Pengambilan Vaksin Private hospital / Vaccination at/outside
(PPV) Integrasi/ Industri  Ambulatory care centre facility (e.qg.,
stadium/university)

Base: Those who are ‘Laggard’ Figures in %
G4. If you were to decide on Influenza (flu) vaccine one day, where would you prefer to get Influenza (flu) vaccine?




Laggard’s Vaccination Outlook
There are concerns about the potential side effects and lack of awareness of the need for flu vaccination. There is a need for

more exposure through education/publicity, and support from medical professionals and the government.

Barriers / Reasons for not taking flu vaccination
Worried about potential side effects (43%) (mainly the fear of Covid-19 vaccination)

Lack of exposure (38%)

Concerned about the ingredients (31%)
Concerned about taking too many vaccines (31%)
Cost concern (27%)

[Qual] Phobia of going to the medical care centre

Motivation for getting the flu vaccination

Protection against flu (42%)
Recommendation/Advice from medical professionals (42%)

There are initiatives from the government (40%)

Avoid spreading flu to family/friends (39%)
Avoid getting health complications (33%)
Recommendations from family/friends (33%)
Affordable (30%)

Convenient location (18%)

For travelling purposes (17%)

[Qual] Flu vaccination is covered in the insurance policy

Factors of consideration

= Potential side-effects (across all demographics)
= Doctor’s recommendation

= Price

= Ingredient

= Effectiveness

Preferred venue for vaccination

= Most mentioned: Government
hospitals (67%), clinics (42%)

» Government hospitals are
deemed more trustworthy

Influencers of health-related
decisions
In terms of research

=  Would search for information
online (mainly search engines) if
needed

In terms of decision making

= Many made the final decision
themselves

= Doctors, spouses and children
also play a part, especially among
the elderly



Section Recap

] When it comes to the Early Adopter vaccination journey,

More Early Adopters got the first shot due to the advice from the medical professionals; Recommendations from medical professionals play an
important role (rated top 1 in factors of consideration: 70%)

A majority made the decision themselves; Many did the research before proceeding
53% opt for government hospitals, followed by clinics (42%)
The top two motivations for annual flu vaccination are the sense of protection (61%) and recommendation from medical professionals (60%).

16% of Early Adopters show unwillingness to continue annual vaccination in the next 12 months, with worries about getting too many vaccines
(27%), negative/side effects (19%) and suitability based on age (19%) being the top reasons.

= When it comes to the Neutral vaccination journey,

Many Neutral took the first shot because of personal or family/friends’ flu experiences, but many did not continue having it due to the concerns
about side effects (45%), the negative influence of Covid-19 vaccination such as concerns about vaccine overdose (37%) and immune overload
(36%), lack of awareness about the need for annual vaccination (35%), scepticism about the ingredients (safety concerns) (29%) and cost
concerns (27%)

Most of them made the decisions themselves, some mentioned there was advice from the doctors; Some did the research before taking the vaccination
Government hospitals are preferred (71%), followed by clinics (50%)

The top motivations/triggers points for annual vaccinations are to get protection when it is needed (55%), a strong recommendation from medical
professionals (55%), support from the government (38%) and low cost (37%)

70% of Neutral respondents are likely to consider annual flu vaccination if it is fully subsidised

= When it comes to the Laggard vaccination outlook,

The main reasons why Laggard do not take the flu vaccinations are that they do not have enough awareness/exposure (38%) and they are
concerned about the side effects due to the reviews/speculations from Covid-19 vaccination (43%)

Many would make the decision themselves; but doctors, spouses and children also play an important part, especially among the elderly

Lesser people would do the research actively; Recommendations from medical professionals (42%) and initiatives from the government (40%)
are the strong drivers that may motivate them to consider vaccination

53% of Laggard respondents are likely to consider annual flu vaccination if it is fully subsidised
Government hospitals are preferred (67%), followed by clinics (42%)




OVERALL
SUMMARY
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Summary Highlights (1)

» When compared between segments:
= Lower among the Elderly

= Lower among Laggard

» Many agree that flu can be dangerous for certain groups of people such as people with chronic diseases (84%) and the elderly (84%), but there
Knowledge of Flu is a lack of deeper knowledge

Generally, there is a low level of understanding when it comes to complications associated with the flu
o  Slightly higher understanding among Adults (especially among Early Adopters), particularly lung-related complications

o Neutral and Laggards (regardless of age groups) are generally unaware without prompting
»  54% think flu only happens in countries with cold climates and 4 seasons




Summary Highlights (2)

» When compared between Early Adopters, Neutral and Laggard,

= Early Adopters have higher awareness and are more receptive, but not all advocate annual vaccination. In the qualitative part, a few
Early Adopter respondents mentioned taking annual vaccination due to the company’s requirement, but not due to the belief in its
necessity.

= Neutral are less aware as compared to Early Adopters, but many are receptive. Many are not aware of the need for annual flu
vaccination, and there is also scepticism about its safety and effectiveness.

= Laggard are least aware as compared to Early Adopters and Neutral, and not all are receptive. This is particularly due to the lack of
awareness of the flu and the benefits of flu vaccination, and there are also negative sentiments towards the vaccination.

=  When it comes to openness to flu vaccination in the next 12 months, most of the Early Adopters (84%) show openness, and about three-
fifths for Neutral (62%).

Perception & Attitudes » When compared between the Elderly and Adults,
Towards Vaccination & = Adults have greater positive sentiments compared to the elderly generally
FluVaccination =  More adults feel taking flu vaccination can prevent spreading the virus to friends / family / community (81% adults vs 77% elderly)
=  More adults believe that taking the vaccine will reduce the risk of hospitalisation (81% adults vs 74% elderly)
=  Slightly more adults think that taking the vaccine will reduce the risk of developing other health complications (74% adults vs 70% elderly)
=  Adults are slightly more open towards flu vaccination (55% adults vs 50% elderly)

»  While there is a greater familiarity/exposure among adults, there is also greater scepticism about the effects of the flu vaccine on the body
among adults.

=  Flu vaccine can result in serious side effects (68% adults vs 64% elderly)

=  Flu vaccine will interfere with the normal functions of natural antibodies and cause the body to fully rely on the vaccine (65% adults vs
59% elderly)

» 70% think they will be protected from getting the flu if they have their Covid-19 vaccines (and it is high regardless of segment)



Summary Highlights (3)

» When it comes to decision-making,
=  More Early Adopters and Neutral are sole decision makers as compared to the Laggard

= More adults are sole decision makers as compared to the elderly (Early Adopters: 85% adults vs 70% elderly, also supported by
qualitative findings)
» When it comes to venue preference,
=  Both elderly and adults prefer government hospitals the most, followed by clinics
=  The percentage of clinics is higher among the adults in the Neutral and Laggard segments, as compared to the elderly
When it comes to barriers, other than concerns/doubt/lack of awareness highlighted in the previous section/slide,
Consumer Journey

= Another major barrier for the Neutral group is cost concerns (27%); 70% of Neutral respondents are likely to consider annual flu
vaccination if it is fully subsidised

= The elderly are more likely to be hindered by age concerns (Neutral: 25% elderly vs 12% adults; Laggard: 28% elderly vs 10% adults)
» When it comes to motivation,

= Recommendations from medical professionals are among the top motivation across all the segments (60% for Early Adopters, 55%
for Neutral, 42% for Laggard)

=  Support from the government is also important, especially among Neutral (38%) and Laggard (40%)

=  More adult respondents get motivated to avoid spreading the virus to family/friends and for travelling purposes
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Influenza (Flu) cases are prevalent in Malaysia as reported on mass media
Cases often under reported and low awareness on influenza vaccination as preventive measure
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15,225 influenza-like cases reported in Negri as
of July 9, says exco member
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SITUASI SEMASA INFLUENZA DI MALAYSIA

Kementerian Kesihatan Malaysia (KKM) telah melaporkan penurunan bilangan
sampel positif influenza pada ME 23/2023 iaitu 12.1% berbanding 13.7% pada ME
22/2023. Peredaran virus influenza semasa adalah meliputi influenza B (2), influenza
A(H3) (40) dan influenza A(HTN1) (49).

Jumlah kumulatif kluster yang dilaporkan sehingga ME 23/2023 adalah 93
berbanding 30 bagi tempoh yang sama tahun 2022, iaitu peningkatan sebanyak 63
(210.0%).

5 kluster mengikut kategori premis yang tertinggi adalah seperti berikut:
1. Sekolah - 47 kluster

2. Tadika - 19 kluster

3. Institusi/Kolej - 9 kluster

4. Rumah persendirian - 8 kluster

5. Tempat kerja - 7 kluster
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INFLUENZA, APA YANG ANDA PERLU TAHU?

PANGGILAN VIDEO

DR SYED ABOUL KHALIQ SYED ABD
Pakar Rerubatan Pediotrk 8 Nocnatsiogy

"" KENALI SIMPTOM, TIDAK SEMUA KES PERLU KE HOSPITAL i

7/ 308 om % (& OO 2

ﬁ@’g%m tﬁn @@féﬁ b’ RE R

BT IBS Y INITBEMNFRES (N &R, LFREFTS5a5)
HTHESR, LURIIEE3H.

. ”~

[’ !
ADALAH SANGAT BIASA DAN BERLAKU SEPANJANG TAHUN
‘ - s'. -
P ([, - v -

INFLUENZA: KEKANG PENULARAN, ELAK JANGKITAN
TERUS BERLELUASA

W81 PANGGILAN VIDEO

PROFESOR MADYA DR. MALINA OSMAN
Pakar Kenihatan Awa:

facing aa threat of ILI cases yes yang, which is



Older persons aged 2 65 years old suffer the most severe health effects from

Influenza infection

In 2017, the World Health Organization (WHO) indicated that
290,000 to 650,000 annual global deaths were associated with
influenzal.

Older persons typically suffer the most severe health effects of
influenza as they have an ageing immune system
(immunosenescence) and more medical comorbidities?

According to the US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC), approximately 90% of influenza-related deaths and up to
70% of influenza-related hospitalisations have occurred among
older persons aged = 65 years, therefore, the prevention of
influenza in this high-risk group is of great importance?

References:
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U.S. Influenza Hospitalisation Surveillance Network (FluSurv-NET). Open Forum Infect Dis. 2019;6:1-8

3.  https://www.cdc.gov/flu/pdf/freeresources/seniors/65-and-older-matte.pdf
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It has been reported that older persons in Hong
Kong, specifically those aged = 65 years, are about
14 times more likely to die from influenza compared
with adults in the 40-65 years age group?.

In Singapore, influenza-related deaths were 11.3
times higher among older persons than in the
general population®,

From 2010 to 2017, 16.3% of all pneumonia and
influenza hospitalisations in Singapore were
estimated to be attributed to influenza, with a
higher excess rate estimated for individuals aged =
65 years (338.0 per 100,000 person-years)'.

In Malaysia, influenza has a disproportionately
higher impact on older persons, with 28.3%

of patients aged = 65 years experiencing
hospitalisation, intensive care unit admission, or
death within a year owing to influenza-related
illnesses or complications compared with 9.6% of
patients in the 25-64 years age group'.

In 2020, there were 2.2 million (6.8%) people in
Malaysia aged = 65 years and this number is
projected to reach six million by 2040'25,

Guidelines for the prevention of Influenza in Older Persons
Source: http://www.msidc.com.my/

Global Disease Burden Burden of influenza in Asian Countries
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A Deadly Combination: Advancing Age, Existing Chronic Conditions & The Influenza
Annual Influenza Vaccination is protection beyond Influenza

The connection between Influenza and Cardiovascular event ‘

In a recent study, among adults aged over 40+ without any history
of heart attack or stroke, influenza may increase:

 up to 10x the risk of heart attack.!
* up to 8x the risk of stroke.!

Influenza increases the risk of cardiovascular events with poor
outcomes?, as older persons age, they may not be able to tolerate
the influenza infection due to the weakened heart condition

The Influenza Vaccine has been around for over 70 years?,
therefore it is safe, effective and may help to reduce:

 Severity of Influenza symptoms 4 I
 Risk of Hospitalization by 45% u“u'n \\ ‘\\".'n;';:.i;.m.u'.'.l ‘\ V i |
! o, Y ik

* Risk of major cardiovascular events by 36%° = ‘\.‘ \\
* Risk of Death by 42%! N il
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Influenza FAQs from Ministry of Health (MOH)/ My Health Portal & Malaysian Influenza Working
Group (MIWG) guidelines for Influenza Prevention among Older Persons aged 60 years old

Influenza FAQs from MOH/ My Health Portal Malaysian Influenza Working Group (MIWG)
Recommendation
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Jangkitan Influenza boleh dicegah dengan mendapatkan M EN G APA K AH ‘IAKS I N —

vaksinasi secara tahunan. Individu berumur 6 bulan ke atas

layak untuk mendapat vaksinasi ini. Pada masa ini, vaksin IN FI_U ENZA PERLU D IAMB "_ SEEARA @yumrm

Influenza ditawarkan di fasiliti kesihatan swasta. T A H u N AN" myhealthken
Selain daripada mendapatkan vaksin Influenza, lain-lain @
langkah pencegahan yang boleh diamalkan adalah seperti Vaksin Influenza perlu diambil secara tahunan kerana \
berikut: formulasi vaksin Influenza perlu dikemaskini @
berdasarkan saranan yang dikeluarkan oleh
b Amalkan tahap kebersihan diri yang tinggi seperti kerap Pertubuhan Kesihatan Sedunia (WHO) bagi (@ All persons aged 60 years and above who do not
membasuh tangan dengan menggunakan air dan sabun atau memastikan kandungannya sepadan dengan virus q o . o q
hand sanitizer, i Influenza yang diunjurkan menular pada setiap musim. have Contra| ndlcaﬂons ShOUId recelive an | nﬂ uenza
D Amalkan adab batuk yang baik dengan menutup mulut dan Ini disebabkan oleh perubahan yang berlaku pada

hidung apabila batuk atau bersin, sama ada dengan struktur virus Influenza secara berterusan dan proses

vaccine annually.

menggunakan tisu atau pelitup muka, et en : e > z 5
D Buang tisu atau pelitup muka ke dalam tong sampah bertutup Hetel el A S Rl d.
sejurus selepas ia digunakan, sihatmilikku
P Jarakkan diri daripada individu yang bergejala ) = Y
sdluwangriosangrya ddiam k]| meter 4 Older persons with comorbidities should be

P Rehat di rumah dan elakkan mengunjungi tempat tumpuan
ramai jika bergejala. Sekiranya perlu ke tempat awam,
gunakan pelitup muka.

prioritised for annual influenza vaccination.
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